
 

 

 
 

 
 

Neuadd y Cyngor 
Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 

NP15 1GA 
 

                   Dydd Gwener 13eg Chwefror 2026 
 
 

Hysbysiad a gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Tacsis a Rheoleiddio 
 

Dydd Llun, 23ain Chwefror, 2026 ac 2.00 pm, 
Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Cyngor, Y Rhadyr BRYNBUGA NP15 1GA 

 

Bydd angen i'r Pwyllgor ymweld â'r safle ar ddechrau'r cyfarfod, fel y gellir cymhwyso'r profion.  
1:00pm Cwrdd ym Maes Parcio Clwb Athletau Brynbuga, Mill Street, Brynbuga. NP15 1AW  
what3words llenwaf.dawnsiodd.melinwr 
 
Gadewch i Gavin Pugh (gavinpugh@monmouthshire.gov.uk) wybod os na allwch wneud yr 
ymweliad safle mewn person. Nid yw'r safle ymhell o Neuadd y Sir.  Dim ond esgidiau da a dillad 
addas ar gyfer y tywydd fydd eu hangen ar Aelodau'r Pwyllgor. Ni fyddwch yn cerdded yn bell 
iawn.  Bydd y Pwyllgor yn dychwelyd i Neuadd y Sir ar gyfer y cyfarfod ffurfiol a gwneud 
penderfyniadau wedyn.  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   DEDDF PRIFFYRDD 1980 - ADRAN 119 GORCHYMYN DARGYFEIRIO 
LLWYBR CYHOEDDUS, LLWYBR TROED 1 BRYNBUGA (Clwb Athletau 
Brynbuga) 

 

1 - 72 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:gavinpugh@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Christopher 
Edwards 

St. Kingsmark; Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Simon Howarth Llanelly Hill; Independent Group 
County Councillor Jane Lucas Osbaston; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna Mitchel Troy and Trellech 

United; 
Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Alistair Neill Gobion Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Martin Newell Town; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Sue Riley Bulwark and Thornwell; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Dale Roo
[...]
e great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1  To consider an application submitted by Usk Athletic Club (Usk AC) to divert 

the above footpath. 
 
1.2  To consider the objection to the proposed order in relation to the relevant 

legal tests that apply to Highways Act Orders under Section 119. 
 
1.3 To make a recommendation to: 

 
a) Either make or not make the order. 
 
b) In the event of making an order, and that order is unopposed, that 

authority be given to Legal Services to subsequently confirm the order. 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1      Having regard to the relevant legislation, tests, guidance and policy that the 
Licensing and Regulatory Rights of Way Advisory Committee authorise the 
making of a diversion order for Footpath 1 Usk under Section 119 Highways 
Act 1980 and to confirm the order if no objections are received. 

 
 

3.  KEY ISSUES: 
 
 3.1 On 24th March 2023 a path order application was received by 

Monmouthshire County Council (MCC) Countryside Access Team, which 
sought to divert a public footpath in the Usk Community. 

 
3.2 The applicant sought the footpath diversion in their interests, and that of the 

public to address safety issues affecting the site. 
 

SUBJECT: HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 – SECTION 119 PUBLIC 
PATH DIVERSION ORDER, FOOTPATH 1 USK 

MEETING: TAXI & REGULATORY COMMITTEE – RIGHTS 
OF WAY ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE:   23 FEBRUARY 2026 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED:   USK  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.3  The application proposes to divert Footpath 1 in the Usk Community, from 
its current alignment to an alternative route initially on the same parcel of 
land, and thereafter in adjacent fields. 

 
3.3      The Authority under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 may by order, 

divert a footpath, bridleway or restricted byway if it is satisfied that it is in the 
interests of either the landowner or the public.  

 
3.4 Any orders changing the public path network should comply with legislative 

tests and take into consideration guidance and policy. 
 
3.5     A full report detailing the proposed order, legislation, guidance, policy and 

objection is appended to this report (Appendix 1). 
 
3.6      MCC ran a pre-order consultation. It received fifteen positive or neutral 

responses and one objection. The nature of the objection is also detailed in 
the report (Appendix 1).  

 
 

4.0 EQUALITY AND FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION (INCLUDES 

SOCIAL JUSTICE, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING) 

 

4.1     The relevant part of the proposal would allow the legal alignment of the 
existing footpath to be moved on to a new alignment running adjacent with 
the current alignment, only on the other side of the tennis courts. The new 
alignment is sought by the landowners affected by the existing footpath, and 
they have cited safety reasons for the application. All the landowners 
affected by the further proposed path changes have consented to the 
changes. The diverted footpath will have a minimum width of 2 metres, with 
greater width at the rear of the tennis courts, as outlined in the Schedule 
(Full Report Appendix 1.3). It will incorporate an accessible gradient at both 
ends so the route is no less accessible to path users with sight or mobility 
issues. An EQAFG evaluation has been included in Appendix 3. 

5.0     OPTIONS APPRAISAL 

Option Positive Negative Comment 

To make 
the order 

 

 

 

 

 

Allow the 
diversion 
and 
address 
the safety 
concerns 
of the 
applicants. 

More 
accessible. 

The order 
could still fail 
at inquiry if 
found to be 
deficient. 

The person 
making the 
objection has not 
offered any 
alternative to the 
proposal, other 
than for the 
current path to 
remain in its 
existing 
alignment. This 
has been 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

 

 

discounted for the 
safety reasons 
affecting the 
current route. 

Not to 
make the 
order 

The 
current 
legal 
alignment 
of the 
footpath 
would still 
be 
available 
to the 
public. 

Failure to 
address the 
safety issues. 

 

 

6.0   EVALUATION CRITERIA 

6.1   An evaluation assessment has been included in Appendix 4 for the 
future evaluation of whether the decision has been successfully 
implemented.  

7.0   REASONS: 

7.1 That the concurrent diversion and extinguishment order meets the 
required tests, set out by the Highway Act 1980, Section 119.  

7.2 With regards to the objection, it must be considered whether the 
change of alignment to Public Footpath 1 is likely to reduce the risk to 
path users. It is the Officer’s opinion that the path should be moved for 
safety reasons. 

7.3 The Rights of Way Advisory Committee, in coming to their decision 
needs to be satisfied that the order meets the relevant tests as 
outlined in the Highways Act 1980 Section 119 and set out in the 
attached report (Appendix 1) for making the order. 

7.4  If the Rights of Way Advisory panel decides to adopt the 
recommendation made, then an order will be advertised and posted on 
site. After the statutory period of 28 days, in which any member of the 
public would be allowed to object, should the objection be maintained, 
or another received, then the case would be directed to Planning and 

Page 3



Environment Wales (PEDW), to appoint an Inspector to make a 
decision. If no objections are received, then the order can be 
confirmed by MCC under delegated powers. 

8.0    RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: 

8.1   If the order is made then order costs including Rights of Way Officer’s, 
and Legal Officer’s time, and newspaper adverts will be recharged to 
the applicant. If the order is made and objections are received, then at 
the Planning Inspector’s request it is possible that a Public Inquiry or 
Hearing could be called at the Authority’s expense. Written 
representations are another option available to the Planning Inspectors. 
It is unknown as to whether the person objecting would object again at 
public consultation stage, if the Committee decided to make the order. 

9.0  CONSULTEES 

9.1   Consultees included the Local Member, The Community Council, 
Statutory Undertakers and User Groups. Appendix 2 lists all of the 
consultees and summarises their responses. 

 

10.0     BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 
Appendix 1:  Full Report. 
Appendix 2: Consultation Responses. 
Appendix 3: Equality and Future Generations Evaluation (includes Social Justice, 

Safeguarding and Corporate Parenting). 
Appendix 4: Evaluation Criteria. 
 
 
11.0   AUTHOR: 
 Gavin Pugh 

Assistant Public Rights of Way Officer 
 

12.0   CONTACT DETAILS: 
Tel:     07976 088876  
Email: gavinpugh@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Page 4

mailto:gavinpugh@monmouthshire.gov.uk


 
 

 

Highways Act 1980, Section 119 
Public Path Order Footpath 1 Usk 

 
 

Report for Taxi and Regulatory Rights of Way Advisory 
Committee 23 February 2026. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 5



1. Purpose 
1.1. This report has been compiled to act within the approach to be fair, impartial 

and operating the principles of natural justice. It sets out the full background, 
legislation, policy, objection and other evidence in respect of a request for an 
order to be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 for Public 
Footpath 1 Usk. Its purpose is to assist Members of the Taxi and Regulatory 
Rights of Way Advisory Committee to make a decision as to whether or not an 
order should be made to divert part of Footpath 1 Usk and to inform all other 
interested parties. 

 
1.2. In deciding whether to make an order the Authority is exercising a power, not a 

duty. If decisions are objected to, they may be tested at an inquiry, hearing or 
by written representations by an Inspector appointed by Welsh Government. 
Decisions must be readily justified under the criteria of the relevant Acts. 

 
2. Background  
 

Location Plan  
 

 

 
2.1. On 24th March 2023, a public path order application was received by 

Monmouthshire County Council (MCC) Countryside Access Service.  It was 
made by the Committee of the Usk Athletic Club (Usk AC), to divert the public 
footpath that runs across the main cricket pitch and past the entrance to a 
machine shed, on to an alignment behind the tennis courts. It also seeks to 

Page 6



move the path from across the cricket pitch in the Roger Edwards field and 
then realigns it in the next agricultural field. 
 

2.2. The reason for the application was in the interests of the landowner and the 
public, to improve safety. There have been a number of near misses where 
members of the public walking the current legal alignment who have nearly 
been struck with cricket balls travelling at speed during matches. The path also 
runs in front of a machine shed that houses a large tractor with a gang mower 
trailer that crosses the current path whenever the machinery is used. Also, the 
use of the path by dog walkers has led to high levels of dog fouling on the 
sports field. The players now must clear the field before every match and 
collect all the dog faeces in order for games to go ahead safely. This grass 
path also becomes muddy and slippery after rain. 

 
2.3. The Authority has powers to divert footpaths if it is in the interests of the 

landowner or the public. 
 
2.4. Appendix 1.1 is the proposed Order Plan and Appendix 1.2 is the Schedule 

that sets out the route of the path that the application seeks to divert. These 
were created in 2023 and Appendix 1.3 is the updated version of the Schedule 
for 2026. 
 

3. Legislation/Policy Issues 
3.1. The Council, under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 (S119 HA 1980), 

has discretionary powers by order, to divert footpaths if it is satisfied that it is 
necessary and meets certain legal tests. 

 
3.2. The council should therefore consider if the proposal meets the requirements 

of the legislation. It should also consider all of the other relevant legislation, 
supplementary guidance and policy. 

 
3.3. Section 119 Highways Act 1980 
 

Where it appears to a council as respects a footpath, bridleway or restricted 
byway in their area (other than one that is a trunk road or a special road) that, 
in the interests of the owner, lessee or occupier of land crossed by the path or 
way or of the public, it is expedient that the line of the path or way, or part of 
that line, should be diverted (whether on to land of the same or] of another 
owner, lessee or occupier), the council may, subject to subsection (2) below, 
by order made by them and submitted to and confirmed by the Secretary of 
State, or confirmed as an unopposed order,— 

 
(a) create, as from such date as may be specified in the order, any such new 

footpath, bridleway or restricted byway as appears to the council requisite 
for effecting the diversion, and 

 
(b)  extinguish, as from such date as may be specified in the order or 

determined in accordance with the provisions of subsection (3) below, the 
public right of way over so much of the path or way as appears to the 
council requisite as aforesaid. 

Page 7



 
An order under this section is referred to in this Act as a “public path diversion 
order” 

 
(2) A public path diversion order shall not alter a point of termination of the 

path or way— 
 

(a)  if that point is not on a highway, or 
 
(b) (where it is on a highway) otherwise than to another point which is on the 

same highway, or a highway connected with it, and which is substantially 
as convenient to the public. 

 
Where it appears to the council that work requires to be done to bring the new 
site of the footpath, bridle
[...]
dient to confirm 
the order having regard to the effect which— 

 
(a) the diversion would have on public enjoyment of the path or way as a 

whole, 
 

(b)  the coming into operation of the order would have as respects other land 
served by the existing public right of way, and 

 
(c)  any new public right of way created by the order would have as respects 

the land over which the right is so created and any land held with it, so, 
however, that for the purposes of paragraphs (b) and (c) above the 
Secretary of State or, as the case may be, the council shall take into 
account the provisions as to compensation referred to in subsection 
(5)(a) above. 

 
(6A)The considerations to which— 
 
(a) the Secretary of State is to have regard in determining whether or not to 

confirm a public path diversion order, and 
 
(b) a council are to have regard in determining whether or not to confirm 

such an order as an unopposed order, include any material provision of a 
rights of way improvement plan prepared by any local highway authority 
whose area includes land over which the order would create or extinguish 
a public right of way. 

 
3.4. Other relevant Legislation, Guidance and Policy. 

In addition to the HA 1980 legislation the council should consider the following 
Legislation, Guidance and Policy. (These are detailed in paragraph 6 of this 
report). 

 

 Welsh Government Guidance for Local Authorities on Public Rights of Way 
October 2016.  
 

 Monmouthshire County Council Policy as set out in its Application & 
Guidance Pack for Public Path Diversion and Extinguishment Orders under 
the Highways Act 1980. 
 

 Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 
 

 Equality Act 2010. 
 

 Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013. 
 

 The Well-being of Future Generations Act 2015. 
 

 Monmouthshire’s Countryside Access, Protocol and Operational 
Management Guide and Monmouthshire’s Countryside Access 
Improvement Plan. 

Page 9



4. Consultees 
4.1. MCC Rights of Way ran pre-order
[...]
way connected with it, and which is 
substantially as convenient to the public. 

 
The proposed diversion meets part (a) of this legal test because it terminates 
on the same highway. It also meets part (b) of this legal test because the route 
of the proposed alternative path is substantially as convenient as the existing 
route. The evidence to support this is that the alternative path is almost the 
same length as the existing path (please see the path schedule in Appendix 
1.2). The existing path would be taken off an active sports field on to a 
purpose-built path and a grass path and be more accessible. 
 

6.4. Highways Act 1980 
(6) The Secretary of State shall not confirm a public path diversion order, 

and a council shall not confirm such an order as an unopposed order, 
unless they are satisfied that the diversion to be effected by it, is 
expedient as mentioned in subsection (1) above, and further that the 
path or way will not be substantially less convenient to the public in 
consequence of the diversion and that it is expedient to confirm the 
order having regard to the effect which — 

 
(a) the diversion would have on public enjoyment of the path or way as a 

whole, 
(b) the coming into operation of the order would have as respects other 

land served by the existing public right of way, and 
(c) any new public right of way created by the order would have as 

respects the land over which the right is so created and any land held 
with it, so, however, that for the purposes of paragraphs (b) and (c) 
above the Secretary of State or, as the case may be, the council shall 
take into account the provisions as to compensation referred to in 
subsection (5)(a) above. 

Page 20



Although the decision for the Committee is whether to ‘make’ the order in this 
case, it is appropriate to consider the legal tests that apply at the ‘confirmation’ 
stage during this process. The relevant parts to be considered are whether the 
new path will ‘not be substantially less convenient’, and in this case it is not for 
the reasons detailed in paragraph 6.5 above. The second consideration is 
section (6) (a) and relates to the ‘enjoyment of the path or way as a whole’. 
This is subjective, but it appears that the alternative route could be deemed 
more enjoyable than the existing route. The evidence to support this is that the 
safety issues that affect the existing path do not affect the proposed alternative 
path. The proposed alternative path runs along a far safer alignment than the 
existing path and is more accessible. 
 

6.5. Welsh Government Guidance for Local Authorities on Public Rights of 
Way October 2016 www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-
04/public-rights-of-way-guidance-for-local-authorities.pdf 

 
6.20. Before making a Diversion Order it must appear to the authority that it 

is expedient to divert the path in the interests of the public or of the 
owner, lessee or occupier of the land crossed by the path or way. A 
Diversion Order may be made as long as it is expedient to divert all 
or part of a way in the interests of at least one of these parties and 
authorities must be able to explain why this is so. 

 

6.21. Again, ‘expedient’ in s. 119 of the HA 1980 has a wide meaning and 
the authority may take a broad range of factors (such as the historical 
integrity of the route) into account when deciding whether to make an 
order or, confirm an unopposed order. 

 
It is expedient in the interests of the landowner and the public to divert the 
path for the reasons detailed in paragraph 6.3 above. 

 
6.6. Welsh Government Guidance for Local Authorities on Public Rights of 

Way October 2016  
 

6.28. Whereas ‘convenience’ may be interpreted as meaning ease of use, 
‘enjoyment’ can take into account other factors such as the views to 
be enjoyed from the path or way. It is possible that a proposed 
diversion may be as convenient as the existing path but less 
enjoyable. If so, when coming to
[...]
rsion 

would have on public enjoyment of the path or way as a whole’, the proposed 
path could be considered as equally, or even more enjoyable than the 
existing path. Although the proposed route behind the tennis courts may be 
less open, it is still commodious and offers far greater safety to the public. 

 
9.7. After the proposal was sent out for pre-order consultation the initial objection 

was about the surface of the path. This was addressed by Usk AC and then a 
further objection was received from the same person and is the reason the 
case is before the Committee for a decision to be made in respect of the 
order. 

 
9.8. There is Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 

guidance that is mandatory in England, and recommended to be followed in 
Wales that states, ‘where there are concerns over privacy, security, and 
safety’, ‘an authority should consider in particular the impact of the existing 
path on the property owner and/or occupier against the benefit that having 
the right of way through the land brings to the public.’ 

 
9.9. Safety. In this case there is a high risk to the safety of path users and 

participants in sport at the ground, that the proposal seeks to eliminate. The 
existing path poses a risk to the public during cricket matches, and when the 
machinery is in use. The slippery ground after rain is also a hazard. The 
users of the cricket ground are at risk from the excessive dog fouling. 

  

Page 35



 
10. Recommendation 

10.1. That the Licensing and Regulatory Rights of Way Advisory Committee 
authorise the making of the diversion order for Footpath 1 Usk under Section 
119 Highways Act 1980 as set out in this report, and to confirm the order if no 
objections are received. 
 

11. List of Appendices: 

Appendix 1.1: Order Plan HA Diversion FP 1 Usk. 
Appendix 1.2: Schedule HA Diversion FP 1 Usk. 
Appendix 1.3: Amended Schedule HA Diversion FP 1 Usk. 
Appendix 1.4: Diversion Extinguishment HA 1980 Applicati
[...]
 Tests 
Legislation requires that certain tests must be considered for PPOs. Different tests 
apply to diversion and extinguishment orders as outlined below. 

 
a) The Legal Tests for Diversion orders (Section 119) 

Diversion Orders are used primarily to divert a route or part of a route, onto another 
line. These Orders can be made in the interests of the applicant (as stated above) 
and in the interests of the public. 
 
Before making an order, the Authority must be satisfied that it is necessary to divert 
the path in the interests of either the public or the applicant. 
 
The Authority must also be satisfied that: 

 

(i) The diverted route will be substantially as convenient to the public, when 
compared to the current Public Right of Way. Ignoring any temporary 
circumstances preventing or diminishing the use of the path by the public. 

 

(ii) The diversion will not alter the point of termination of the path, if that point 
is not on a highway, if it is on a highway then the point of termination must 
be to another point on the same highway, or a connected highway (i.e., it 
does not create a ‘dead-end’). 

 
The Authority should also make sure that the route shown in the order as the 
alternative route is not an existing Public Right of Way. 
 
The Authority has the power to require the applicant to cover the costs of the order 
and the cost of making up the new path, as well as any compensation that may be 
payable. 
 
When making a Diversion Order one must also consider: 

(i) How it will affect the public use of the path and other nearby paths as a 
whole. 

(ii) How it will affect land served by the existing path. 
(iii) How it will affect land it is diverted through. 
(iv) Whether the diverted path is less convenient to the public. 
(v) If the order is in the best interests of the person or persons named in it. 
(vi) The effect the proposals will have on conservation needs and biodiversity 

(If this is unknown prior to consultation, then this will 
[...]
Councillor 

Tony Kear 

MCC  No objection. Comment, ‘Based on your 

explanation, I have no issues with what is being 

proposed’. 

15 

 

County 

Councillor 

Sara Birch 

MCC No objection. Comment, ‘That seems sensible’. 

16 

 

Concillor 

Alison Ivin 

Usk Town 

Council 

Objection. (Details in Appendix 1). 

 

Page 62



 

 
     
 

Name of the Officer completing the evaluation 
Gavin Pugh 
 
Phone no:   07976 088876 
E-mail:        gavinpugh@monmouthshire.gov.uk 

Please give a brief description of the aims of the proposal 

Whether to authorise the diversion of footpath 1 Usk under Section 119 

Highways Acty 1980. 

Name of Service area 

Public Rights of Way, Monlife 

 

Date   

23/02/2025 

 

1. Are your proposals going to affect any people or groups of people with protected characteristics?  Please explain the impact, the 

evidence you have used and any action you are taking below.  

Protected 
Characteristics  

Describe any positive impacts your 
proposal has on the protected 

characteristic 

Describe any negative impacts 
your proposal has on the 
protected characteristic 

What has been/will be done to 
mitigate any negative impacts or 

better contribute to positive 
impacts? 

Age The proposed path would be safer for 

the public because it takes the path from 

the cricket field and past machine sheds. 

None.  

Disability The existing path follows a path over a 

field.The proposed path would be over a 

more level made path as well as a grass 

path. 

None.  

Gender 

reassignment 

.Not applicable.   

Equality and Future Generations Evaluation  
 

P
age 63



Protected 
Characteristics  

Describe any positive impacts your 
proposal has on the protected 

characteristic 

Describe any negative impacts 
your proposal has on the 
protected characteristic 

What has been/will be done to 
mitigate any negative impacts or 

better contribute to positive 
impacts? 

Marriage or civil 

partnership 

Not applicable.   

Pregnancy 
[...]
has that effected implementation.  
 
 

What is the estimate cost of implementing this decision or, if the decision is 
designed to save money, what is the proposed saving that the decision will 
achieve?  
 
Typically paths orders cost in the region of £2,000, but these would be recharged to the 
applicant. If, however, the order is made and it goes to the Planning Inspector for 
determination the cost of any public inquiry would be borne by MCC. 

12 month appraisal 
 

Give an overview of whether the decision was implemented within the budget set out in 
the report or whether the desired amount of savings was realised. If not, give a brief 
overview of the reasons why and what the actual costs/savings were.  
 

Page 71



 

Any other comments 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 DEDDF PRIFFYRDD 1980 - ADRAN 119 GORCHYMYN DARGYFEIRIO LLWYBR CYHOEDDUS, LLWYBR TROED 1 BRYNBUGA (Clwb Athletau Brynbuga)
	Appendix 1 Full Report Usk AC
	Appendix 1.1 Order Plan HA Diversion FP 1 Usk
	Appendix 1.2 Schedule HA Diversion FP 1 Usk
	Appendix 1.3 Amended Schedule HA Diversion FP 1 Usk
	Appendix 1.4 Diversion Extinguish HA 1980 App Pack
	Appendix 2 Consultation Responses
	Appendix 3 EQAFG Evaluation Form
	Appendix 4 Evaluation Criteria




Minutes of the meeting

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes

County Councillor Tudor Thomas (Chairman) Julian Sanders, Solicitor
County Councillor Jayne McKenna, (Vice Gavin Pugh, Assistant Rights of Way Officer
Chairman) Richard Ray, Paralegal

Ruth Rourke, Countryside Access Manager
County Councillors: Jane Lucas, Jayne McKenna, Wendy Barnard, Democratic Services Officer
Alistair Neill and Martin Newell

APOLOGIES: County Councillors Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, Sue Riley, Dale Rooke and
Jackie Strong

1. Declarations of Interest

Julian Sanders, Solicitor, declared an interest as a player/member of Usk Cricket Club and took
no part in the meeting.

County Councillor Jane Lucas was unable to attend the site visit, attended part of the meeting
but was unable to vote.

County Councillor Tony Easson attended part of the site visit then took no part in the meeting as
he would be unable to vote.

2. HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 - SECTION 119 PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER, FOOTPATH 1
USK (Usk Athletic Club)

The legal position was explained, then the report and a PowerPoint slides were presented by
the Countryside Access Manager and Assistant Rights of Way Officer to set out the details of
the case.

It was explained that the report had been compiled to act within the approach to be fair,
impartial and operating the principles of natural justice. It set out the full background, legislation,
policy, objection and other evidence in respect of a request for an order to be made under
Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 for Public Footpath 1 Usk. Its purpose is to assist
Members of the Taxi and Regulatory Rights of Way Advisory Committee to decide as to whether
an order should be made to divert part of Footpath 1 Usk and to inform all other interested
parties.

In deciding whether to make an order the Authority is exercising a power, not a duty. If
decisions are objected to, they may be tested at an inquiry, hearing or by written
representations by an Inspector appointed by Welsh Government. Decisions must be readily
justified under the criteria of the relevant Acts.



@ monmouthshire
P sir fynwy

The Committee needed to consider the legal tests and decide whether or not the authority
should make an order to divert Footpath 1 Usk; making of the order enables the public
consultation to commence.

The Council can only confirm the order if it is unopposed. In making the decision, the
committee is acting in a quasi-judicial capacity. Decisions should only take into account the
statutory tests and objectives, and the product of the consultation carried out. The decision
should be based on evidence and the Committee was reminded that it should be satisfied that
the application meets its statutory test.

Order making is a two-stage process for a diversion order under the Highways Act. There are
separate legal tests to satisfy for the making of an order and then for its confirmation. Once an
order is made, it's subject to public consultation and is advertised, and the public may make
objections and representations, if any objections or representations to an order are made and
not withdrawn, the Council may not itself confirm the order. If it still wishes to see it confirmed, it
can refer it to the Planning Inspectorate or Planning and Environment Decisions Wales (PEDW)
for confirmation. The inspector may only confirm the order if it's satisfied that the test for
confirmation is met.

Under the Highways Act a two-part test should be met to allow the authority to make an order.
The new path must join highway to highway and must be substantially as convenient to the
public. A diversion order has the effect of extinguishing an old path and at the same time
creating a new path. The Highways Authority can then create an extinguished path under
section 119 if it is in the interests of either the landowner or in the interests of the public.

Under the Act, various tests have to be met to allow the confirmation of an order. These are
primarily that the new path must not be substantially less convenient. It is subtly different to the
making test, and about the effect which the diversion would have on the enjoyment of the path
to the public. The effect on any land served by the existing rights of way and the proposed
footpath should also be considered. Finally, the committee should consider the material
provisions of any rights of way improvement plan that's been published by the authority.

(County Councillor Jane Lucas left the meeting at 14.17)
Following the presentation, Members were invited to ask questions.

A Member, noting that the safety of visitors, walkers and those not familiar with the game of
cricket was paramount, asked whether spectators would still be able to watch cricket matches
as normal if the footpath were diverted. He was assured that was the case.

In response to a question, the Member was advised that the Committee would not be
considering an application for a pump bike track at the current time.

A Member asked if the applicant could be required or advised to clearly mark the pedestrian
route across the car park, so that vehicles do not block it and pedestrians and wheelchair users
can move safely. It was advised that if the path order is successful, the path should be marked
to give clear indication to people who would perhaps not be aware that there is a new path there
and to try and ensure that it doesn't get blocked. It is also an offence to obstruct the highway, so
if anyone were to intentionally block the public right of way, if it were to transfer onto the
proposed alignment, there are powers that can be used to prevent that, even if it is a temporary,
not a permanent obstruction.

Councillor Alistair Neill asked why the process had taken nearly three years to reach this stage
and whether the Council could look at ways to deal with similar matters more quickly in future.



@ monmouthshire
P sir fynwy

In response, it was noted that the progression of the application had been delayed due to
difficulties in obtaining timely and complete responses from the initial objector following the first
consultation in September 2023. Significant time was required to seek clarification of the
objection, relay this to the applicant, and await the Athletic Club’s formal consideration through
its committee processes. A further pre-order consultation in early 2025 also required responses
from statutory bodies and user groups, several of which were received only after extended
chasing. Officers advised that, under rights of way legislation, any unresolved objection
prevents a case from progressing, and limited engagement from the objector consequently
prolonged the process. It was confirmed that, while regrettable, such delays are inherent in the
statutory framework and not within the Council’s discretion to shorten.

In summing up, the Chair made the following observations:

¢ Members had visited the site and fully understood the proposal.

e All consultees, except for one objector, had raised no objections, and that the legal
requirements appeared to have been satisfactorily addressed by the applicant.

¢ The remaining objection had been considered and issues relating to safety and public
well-being—such as the risk of injury from cricket balls, muddy and slippery ground
conditions, and the movement of grounds maintenance machinery—had been
convincingly mitigated through the proposed diversion.

e Usk Athletic Club’s amendments provided both a grass path and a compacted stone
surface to improve accessibility, including for wheelchair users.

e The evidence presented was balanced and comprehensive, and that no further issues
had arisen to prevent the Committee from proceeding to a decision.

Upon putting the motion to the vote, the Committee unanimously resolved:
That the Licensing and Regulatory Rights of Way Advisory Committee authorise the

making of the diversion order for Footpath 1 Usk under Section 119 Highways Act 1980
as set out in the report, and to confirm the order if no objections are received.

The meeting ended at 3.06 pm



